

No. 12-20296

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT R. TOLAN; BOBBY TOLAN;
MARIAN TOLAN; ANTHONY COOPER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JEFFREY WAYNE COTTON and JOHN C. EDWARDS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

George R. Gibson
Marvin Nathan
NATHAN SOMMERS JACOBS, P.C.
2800 Post Oak Boulevard
Houston, Texas 77056
Telephone: (713) 892-4843

Martin J. Siegel
LAW OFFICES OF
MARTIN J. SIEGEL, P.C.
Bank of America Center
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 226-8566

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Robbie’s Excessive Force Claim.....	2
A. Cotton Ignores Clear and Material Factual Disputes	2
1. The Facts Suggest Cotton Should Not Have Regarded Robbie as an Armed Threat.....	3
2. Factual Disputes About the Moment of the Shooting Also Preclude Summary Judgment	5
B. The Decisions Cotton Cites Do Not Require Affirmance	11
C. Cotton’s Reliance on Expert Testimony is Misplaced	16
1. Adherence to TCLEOSE Standards is Not Relevant to Reasonableness Under the Fourth Amendment.....	16
2. The Tolans Agree Officers Need Not Wait Until They See Suspects’ Guns Before Firing.....	21
D. Robbie’s Rights Were Clearly Established	23
II. Marian Tolan’s Excessive Force Claim.....	27

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	page:
<i>Blackmon v. Garza</i> , ___ Fed. Appx. ___, 2012 WL 3086215 (5 th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Brown v. Lippard</i> , 472 F.3d 384 (5 th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Carnaby v. City of Houston</i> , 636 F.3d 183 (5 th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10 th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> , 957 F.2d 1268 (5 th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 973 (1992).....	13
<i>Gutierrez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 139 F.3d 441 (5 th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Hathaway v. Bazany</i> , 507 F.3d 312 (5 th Cir. 2007)	13, 26
<i>Hetzel v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 360 (5 th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Lopez v. Chula Vista Police Dept.</i> , 2010 WL 685014 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	22
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	25
<i>Manis v. Lawson</i> , 585 F.3d 839 (5 th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Marquez v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 399 F.3d 1216 (10 th Cir. 2005)	19

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985) 25

Ontiveros v. City of Rosenberg,
564 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2009) 13

Peterson v. City of Plymouth,
60 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1995) 25

Poole v. City of Shreveport,
691 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2012) 11

Reese v. Anderson,
926 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1991) 12, 18

Reyes v. Bridgwater,
362 Fed. Appx. 403, 2010 WL 271422 (5th Cir. 2010) 23, 24

Rhodes v. McDannel,
945 F.2d 117 (6th Cir. 1991) 19

Sample v. Bailey,
409 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2005) 24

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001) 28

Sorenson v. Frerie,
134 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 1998) 26, 27

Stroik v. Ponseti,
35 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 1994) 18

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985) 5

Thompson v. City of Chicago,
472 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006) 19

White v. Gerardot,
2008 WL 4724004 (N.D. Ind. 2008)..... 22

Whren v. United States,
517 U.S. 806 (1996) 17

Young v. City of Killeen,
775 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1985) 12, 18

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. IV *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983 10, 18, 27

TEX. PENAL CODE § 9.32 18
